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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

% % &

In the Matter of the Accusation of

DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON,; No. H-28534 LA

Respondent,

ORDER GRANTING REIN STATEMENT OF LICENSE

On November 15, 2000, in Case No. H-28534 LA, a Decision was rendered
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent effective December 18, 2000, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate broker license. A restricted real
estate broker license was issued to Respondent on December 18, 2000, and Respondent has
operated as a restricted licensee since that time.

On September 11, 2007, Respondent petitioned for the removal of restrictions
attaching to Respondent's real estate broker license, and the Attorney General of the State of
California has been given notice of the filing of the petition.

I'have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence and arguments in
support thereof. Respondent has demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondent meets the \

requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate broker license

and that it would not be against the Iﬁublic interest to issue said license to Respondent.
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NOW, THEREFORE_ IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for

reinstatement is granted and that a real estate broker license be issued to Respondent if

Respondent satisfies the following conditions within twelve (12) months from the date of this

order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of the fee for a real

estate broker license.

2, Submittal of evidence of having, since the most recent issuance of an

original or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully completed the continuing education
requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate
license.
This Order shall become effective immediately.
DATED: [))F-09
JEFF DAVI

Reaitate %nissioner
N

V

-2.-
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * k|

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-28534 LA
SANDRA ANN SANDERS,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE
On Noﬁember 15, 2000, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking Respondent‘s real estgte-broker license, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance'of a restricted real estate
broker license. A restricted real estate broker license was
issued to Respondent or about December 18, 2000, and Respondent
has operated as a restricted licensee without cause for
disciplinary action agaiﬁst Respondent since that time.
11/
/17
11/
/117
/77
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On or about February 6, 2003, Respondent petitioned
for reinstatement of said real estate broker license and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given:
notice of the filihg 6f éaid petition.

I have considered the petition of Respondent and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof including Respondent’s
record as a restricted licensee. Respondent has demonstrated
to my satisfaction that Respondent meéts the requirements of
law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real
estate broker license and that it would not be against the
public interest to issue said license to Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate

broker license be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies

the following conditions within nine (9) months from the date
.

of this Order:
L "

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment

T

of the fee for a real estate broker license.

2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,
taken and successfully completed the continuing education
reqﬁirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate
Law for renewal of a real estate license.

17/

/1717
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This Order shall become effective immediately.

DATED : [ oS
4 =

JEFF DAVI ]
Real Estate Commissioner

'/,4 -

Sandra Ann Sanders
69 Eastfield Drive
Rolling Hills, CA 90274

63 Malaga Cove Plaza
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274
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e ARTMENT OF REAL ESTA

Mt

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
)
" CI.LARK RICHARD MILLMAN, ) NO., H~28534 LA
)
Respondent )
)

ORDER SUSPENDING RESTRICTED REAL ESTATE LICENSE

TO: CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN:
On December 18, 2000, a restricted real estate

salesperson license was issued by the Department of Real

|Estate to Respondent on the terms, conditions and restrictions

set forth in the Real Estate Commissioner's Order of November
15, 20q0, in case No. H-28534 LA. This Order, which was
effectivé December 18, 2000, granted Respondent the right to
the issuance of a restricted real estate salesperson license
subject to the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business
and Professions Code and to enumerated additional terms,

conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
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10156.6 of said Code. Among those terms, conditions and
restrictions, Respondent was required to submit, within 12
months from the afbrementioned effective date, evidence of
having completed 45 hours of approved continuing education
offerings as set forth in Section 10170, et seg. of the Real
Estate Law. The Commissioner has determined that as of
December 18, 2001, Respondent has failed to satisfy this
condition, and as such, is in violation of Section 10177(k) of
tﬂe Business and Professions Code. Respondent has no right to
renew the restricted license if this condition isn't satisfied
by the date of its expiration. (Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code.)

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED under authority of

Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code of the

State of California that the restricted real egtate

salegperson license heretofore issued to respondent and the

exercise of any privileges thereunder is hereby suspended
: " LTI I ey

until such time as Regpondent provides proof satisfactory to

the Department of compliance with the “condition(s}” referred

to above, or pending final determination made after hearing
(see “Hearing Rights” set forth below).”’
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all license certificates

and identification cards issued by Départment which are in the

possesgsion of respondent be immediately surrendered by
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personal delivery or by hailing in the enclosed, self-
addressed envelope to:

Department of Real Estate

Attn: Flag Section

P. O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 895818-7000

HEARING RIGHTS: Pursuant to the provisions of

Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code, you have
the right to a hearing to contest the Commissioner's
determination that you are in violation of Section 10177(k).
If you desire a hearing, you must submit a written request.
The request may be in any form, as long as it is in writing
and indicates that you want a hearing. Unless a written
request for a hearing, signed by or on behalf of you, is
delivered or mailed to the Department at 320 West Fourth
Street, Suite 350, Los Angeles, California, 96013, within 20
days éfter the date that this Order was mailed to or served on
you, the Department will not be obligated or required to
provide you with a hearing.

This QOrder shall be effective immediately.

DA’I‘ED:(f)//[QP)L_.LA [ K, 200 2—

PAULA REPDISH ZINNEMANN
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STO. 113 (REV. 3-95) |

OSP 93 10824

Department of Real Estate .
320 West Fourth Street, #350
Los Angeles, California 20013

NOV 28 2000
(213) 576-6982 DEp
(213) 576-6914 ARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

%%.//m\

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L B

In the Matter of :the Accusation of . _
NO. H~-28534 LA
L- 2000050464

STIPULATION &
AGREEMENT AS TQ
RESPONDENT CLARK
RICHARD MITLMAN

EXECS VENTURE INC., dba, “RE/MAX
Execs-Redondo Beach,” and

"RE/MAX Execs-South Bay;” SANDRA ANN
SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes
Realty,” and “RE/MAX Spring Realty,”
individually, & as designated broker
of EXECS VENTURE, INC.; CLARK
RICHARD MILLMAN; and DAVID BRUCE
CLAYTON., :

' Respondents.,

L i P

It is bereby stipulated by and between CLARK RICHARD

MILLMAN, (hereinafter, “Regpondent MILLMAN”), acting by and

through wWilliam Beverly, Esg., of Beverly Law Corp., and the
Complainant, acting by and through Martha J. Rosett, Counsel for
the Departmeﬁt of Real Estate, as follows for the purpése of
settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on May 3, 2000 and
the First Amended Accusation filed on August 31, 2000 in this

matter:
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1. All issues which were to be.contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
heid in accordance with the‘provisions cf the Administrati%e
Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement.

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Department qf Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On May 24, 2000, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. In order toleffectuate this settlement, Respondent
hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws said Notice of Defense.
Respondent acknowledges that he understands that by withdrawing
said Notice of Defense, he will thereby waive his rights to
require the Commissicner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
previsions of the APA and that he will waive other rights
afforded to him in connection with the hearing such aé‘the'right
to present evidence in defense of the allegations in the
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. Respondent, pursuant to the limitations set forth
below, although not admitting or denying the truth of the

allegations, will not contest the. factual allegations contained

)
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in the Accusation filed in this proceeding'Lnd the Real Estate
Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence of
such allegations. |

5. It is understcod by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may-adopt'the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent’s real estate licenses and licenée rights
as set forth in the below “Ofder". In the event that the
Commissionér in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and
Agreement, it shall be void and oflno effect,‘and Respondent
shall retain the rights to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusations under all the prdvisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any stipulation or waiver made herein. |

6. ' The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

7. The S;ipulation.is entered into by each party with
the express understanding and agreement that it is to be used for
the purpcses of settling these proceedings only and tnat this
stipulation shall not be déemed, used, or accepted as an
acknowledgment or stipulation in any other civil or
administrative proceeding to which this Department is not a
party. Said stipulation is expressly limited to these

proceedings and to any further proceeding initiated by or brought
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before the Department of Real Estate, and shall have no
collateral estoppel of res judicata effect in any proceeding
other than a proceeding biought by-the Department of Real Estate.
| ETERMINAT SUES

By reason of the forering stipulations and waivers and
solely for the purpose of settlement of the pénding Accusation
without a heafing, it is stipulated aﬁd agreed that the following
Determination of Issues shall be made: |

I

Tne conduct of Respondent MILLMAN, as alleged in the
First Amended Accusation, in performing activities requiring a
real estate license when his license had expired is in violation
of Business‘and Professions Code Section 10130. As such, grounds
exist to suspend or revoke the license and license rights of

Respondent MILLMAN pursuaat to Section 10177(d) of the Business

and Professions Code (hersirafter “Code”).
ORDER
WHEREFORE, THEE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent CLARK

RICHARD MILLMAN under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,

however, a restricted real estate salesperson license shall be

issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business

and Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefor and
pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the

restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be

subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the
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Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under .authority of Section

10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real“Estate
Commissionér.in the event of Respondent’'s conviction or
plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is
substantially related to Respondent’s fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactbry to the
Commissioner that Respondent has violated-provisions of
the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or
conditions attaching to the restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance o2f an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or

restrictions of a restricted license until two years

have eiapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall submit with any application for

license urnder an employing broker, or any application

for transfer to a new employing broker, a statement

signed by the prospective employing real estate broker

on a form approved by the Department of Real Estate

which shall certify:
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(a) That the employing broker has read the

Decision of the Commissioner which granted the right to
a restricted license; and

. {(b) That the employing broker will exercise close

supervision over the performance by the restricted
licensee relating to activities for which a real estate
license is required.

5. Respondent shall, within twelve months from the

- effective date of this Decision, present evidence

satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
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Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an

original or renewal real estate license, taken and

successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real
Estate Law for renewal 6f a real estate license. If
Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the.
Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted
license until the-Réspondent presents such evidence.
The Commissioner shall?afférd Respondent the
opportuniﬁy for a hearing pursuant to the
Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

6. Respondent . shall, within six months from the

effective date of this Decision, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by

the Department including the payment of the appropriate

examination fee. TIf Respondent fails to satisfy this

conditicen, the Commissioner may order suspension of
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Respondent’s license until) Respondent passes the
examination.

//.

[—

rlsel for

DATED: !0 !"2! 00

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement. Its terms

are understood by me and are agrszeable and acceptable to me. I
understand that I am waiving rights given to me by the California
Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to
Sections 11506, ;1508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code),
and I willingly, intelligently ard voluntarily waive those
rights, including the riéht of requiring the Commissioner to
prove the allegationé in the Accusation at a hearing at which I
would have the right to crcss;ekamine witnesses against me and to
present evidgnce in defense and mitigation of the charges.

Respcndent can signify acceptance and approval of the

terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of its signature pagé, as actually signed by Respondent,
to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: (213)
576-6917. Respondent agrees, acknowledges and undersﬁandS‘that
by electfonically sending po the Department a fax copy of his
actual signature as it appears on the Stipulation and Agreement,
that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall be as
binding on Respondent as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation and Agreement.
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‘DATED:

CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN,
Respondent ‘

DATED:

WILLIAM BEVERLY, ESQ.
Attorney for CLARK
RICHARD MILLMAN

* * = *

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision as to Respondent MILLMAN and shall become

effective at 12 o’'clock noon on December 18, 2000

IT IS SO ORDERED /) //1'7/'5‘/,&(//(»60/ 5// 0.

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN

Real ~BEstate mmissis
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Department of Real Estate

320 West Fourth Street, #350

Los Angeleg, California S$0013 DEPA~0V28 2000
RTMEN
' (213) 576-6982 : T OF Real ESTATE
213) 576-6914
(213) By s

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * %

/

In the Matter of the Accusation of . ‘
NO. H-28534 LA
L- 2000050464

STIPULATION &
AGREEMENT AS T

EXECS  VENTURFE INC., dba, “RE/MAX
Execs-Redondo Beach, ” and

“RE/MAX Execs-South Bay;” SANDRA ANN .
SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes

Realty, * and “RE/MAX Spring Realty,” RESPONDENTS EXECS
individually, & as designated broker VENTURE, INC. AND
of EXECS VENTURE, INC.; CLARK RA DERS
RICHARD MILLMAN and DAVID BRUCE ’
CLAYTON,

Respondents.

L e g A

It is hereby stipulated by and between EXECS VENTURE,

INC.,., dba, “RE/MAX Execs-Redondoc Beach,” and “RE/MAX Execs-South

Bay,” {hereinafter, “Kesgspondsnt EVI.”) and SANDRA ANN SANDERS,

dka, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes Realty,” and “RE/MAX Spring Realty, ”
individually, and as designated broker of EXECS VENTURE, INC.
thereinafter, “Respondent SANDERS"), each acting by and through
Steven F. Spierer, Esg., of SPIERER, WOODWARD, .CORBALIS &
GOLDBERG., and the Complainant, acting by and through Martha j.

Rosett, Counsel_for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for
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the purpose of settling and dispoéing of the Accusation filed on
May 3, 2000 and the First Amended Accusation filed on August 31,
2000 in this matter: | ’
| 1. All issues which were to be contested and all-
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreement. ’
2. Respondents have received,. read and understand the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery éroviéions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by ;he Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.
3. On May 11, 2000, Respondents filed Notices of
Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the alleQations in the
Accusation. In order to effectuate.this.settlement, Respondents
hereby freely and voluntarily wiﬁhdraw said Notices of Defense.
Respondents acknowledge that thev understénd that by withdrawing
said Notices of Defense; they will thereby waive their rights to
require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in ﬁhe
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
p?ovisions of the APA and that they will_waive other rights
afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in defense of the allegations in the

Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.
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4, Respondents, pursuant to the limitations set forth
below, although not admitting or denying the truth of the
allegations, will not contest the factual allegations contained
inrthe Accusations filed in this proceeding and the Real Estate
Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence of
such allegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondents’ real estate licenses and license rights
as set forth in the below “Order”. 1In the event that the
Commissioner in her discretion does not adopf the Stipulation and
Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondents
shall retain the rigﬁts to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusations under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any stipulation or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constituté ah-estoppel, merger or bar to any
further a@ministrative proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceediné,

7. The Stipulation is entered into by each party with
the express understanding and agreement that it is to be used for
the purposes of settlipg these proceediﬁgs only and that this
stipulation shall not be deemed, used, or accepted as an

acknowledgment or stipulation in any other civil or
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administrative prodeeding to which this Department is not a
party. Said stipulation is expressly limited to.these
proceedings and to any further proéeeding initiated by or brought
before the Department of Real Estate, and shall have no
collateral estoppel or res judicata effect in any proceeding
other than a proceeding.brought by the Department of Real Estate.
DET E
By reason of the foregoing stipulations and waiyers and
solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation
without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
Determination of Issues shall be made:
I
The acts and/or omissions of Respondents EVI and
SANDERS, as alleged in the Firét Amended Accusation, in employing
and compensating Respondent CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN for activities
requiring a real estate license when his license haé expired is
reason to suspend or revoke the licenses and license rights of
Respondents EVI and SANDERS, pursuant to Section 19137 of the
Business and Professions Code (hereinafter “Code”) .
IT
The acts and/or omissions of Respondents EVI and
SANDERS in employing and compensating Respondent DAVIb‘BRUCE
CLAYTON for activiﬁies requiring a reai estate license when his
license had expired is reason to suspend or revoke their licenses
and license rights pursuant to Section 10137 of the Code.
/

/
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The acts and/or omissions of Respondent SANDERS, as the
officer designated by ﬁespondent EﬁI, pursuant to Section 10211
of the Code, responsible for the supervision and control of the
activities conducted on behalf of EVI by its officers and
employees as necesséry to secure full compliance with the Real
Estate Law, as set forth in Section 10159.2 of the Code, in
failing to supervise the acfivities of Respondent EVI constitute
reason to suspend or revoke the license and license rights of.
Respondent SANDERS pursuant to Section 10177 (h) of the Code.
QRDER
WHEREFORE, THE'FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made ;
Aﬁ_IQ_BEﬁEQEDENI_SANDEA_ANH_SANQEB&;

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent SANDRA ANN

SANDERS under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided, however,

a restricted real estate broker iicense shall be issued to

Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and

Professicns Code if Respondent makes application therefor and

pays to the Department of‘Real Estate the appropriate fee for the

restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be
subject to all of the proviéions of Section 10156.7 of‘the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
10156.6 of that Code:

- 1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
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Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s conviction or
plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is
substantially related to Respondent’s fitness or

capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be
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suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner on evidenée satisfactory to the |
Commissioner that Respondent has violated provisions of
the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or
conditions attaching to the restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligibie to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations ox

restrictions of a restricted license until two years
o

have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall, within six months from the

effective date of this Decision, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by

the Department including the payment of the appropriate

examination fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this

condition, the Commissioner may order suspension of

Respondent’s license until Respondent passes the
exXamination.

5. Respondent shall, within twelve months from the

effective date of this Decision, present evidence

satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
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Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an

original or renewal real estate license, taken and

successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real

Estate Law for renéwal of a real estate license. 1If
Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the -
Commissioner may ordér the suspension of the restricted
license unti; the Respondent presents such evidence.
The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the
opportunity for a hearing pursuént to the
Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.
AS TO RESPONDENT EXECS VENTURE, INC.:

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent EXECS

VENTURE, INC. under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,

however, a restricted corporate real estate broker license shall

be issued to Respondent pursuant te Section 10156.5 of the

Business and Professions Code if Respcondent makes application
therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the

appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from

the effective date of this Decision. The restricted license
issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions of
Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code énd'to the
following limitations, conditions and restrictions.imposed under
authority of Section 101i56.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate

Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the




@

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFCORNIA }
STD. 113 (REV. 3.9% |

QSP 98 10924 (Etmrinam)

12
13 |
14

15

16
17
18 |
19
20 |
21

22
23
24
25
26’
27;

e

== B
i
L

i
1

Commissioner that Respondent has violated provisions of
the California Real Estate Law, -the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulatlons of the Real Estate Commissioner or

conditions attachlng to the restricted license.

2. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or

restrictions of a restricted license until two years

have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

DATED: / D// ’3/ ¢o 41*//&««72&-97(/ %

THA J Y ROSETT, Counsel for
Department of Real Estate

* * * * *

We have read the Stipulation and Agreement. Its terms

are understood by us and are agreeable and acceptable to us. We
understand that we are waiving rights given to us by the
California Administrative Procedure Aet (including but not
limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Government Code), and ‘we W1111qaly, intelligently and voluntarily
waive_those rights, including the right of requiring the
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
hearing at which we would have the right to.cross-examine
witnesses against-us and to present evidence in defense and
mitigation of the charges.

Respondents can signify acceptance and approval of the

terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
S

a copy of its signature page, as actually signed by Respondent,
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to the Department &t the £ollow;ng telaphOne!fax number' (213}
576-6917. Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand that hy
electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of their
actual signature ﬁs it appears on the Stipulation and Agreement,
that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall be as
binding on Respondents as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation and Agreement.

paten: 9 =/f-00 | Feedo % sl

SANDRA ANN SANDERS,
Respondent, individually

paten: G-/ F-20 K sctia Gan Snudios
SANDRA ANN SANDERS,
Respondent, on behalf of
Respondent EBXECS
VENTURES, INC.

DATED:

STEVEN SPEIRER, ESQ.
Artorney for SANDRA ANN
SANDERS and EXECS
VENTURE, INC.

* * ‘W )
The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby
adopted zs my Decision as to Respondents SANDRA ANN SANDERS and
EXECS VENTURES, INC.. and shall bgcome effective at 12 o‘clock

noon on

I IS SO ORDERED

PAULA REDPDEISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissicner
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to the Department at the following telaphone/fax aumber: (213}

LWE 7 - s

; 576-6917. Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand chat by
$% elactronically sending to the pDepartment a fax COPY of their
43 actual signature a5 1t appears on the Stipulation and Agyesment,
5? that xeceipt of the Eaxed ¢opy By the Department shall be as

8. binding o Respondants ac if the Departmant had received the

'y original signed Stipulatien and Agreement.

. DATBD: F-/8-00 , - awdh i
8. .. SANDRA ANN SANDERS,
94 Respondant, individuaily

M.

10, DATED: G-/8-20 _ lan.
I SANDRA ANN SANDERS, :

11" Respendent, on behalf of
. Respondent BXECS

12“ ) v RES, INC.

. " / 7 B ﬁ 2 3

14 DATED: 4 / // / 9_2 A i
; e "/ STEVEN SFE ., ESQ.

15" Actorney fp¥ SAWDRA ANN
: SANDERS and BXECS

16 ;I VEN’I‘UR:E, INC:

1 1 * - W -

181 The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

[4

19 adopted s My pecision as to Respondents SANDRA ANN SANDERS and
20ﬁ EXECS VENTURES, INC., and shall become effective at 12 o'clock

21 tl noon on

22 !
By v I8 S0 ORDERED

. 84 PAULA REDDISH 7 TNNEMANN
‘ Real EBstats CommisslenaT

25
28 .
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to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: {213)

576-6917.

Respondents agree, acknowledge and understand that by

electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of their

actual signature as it appears on the Stipulation and Agreement,

that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall be as

binding on Respondents as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation and Agreement.

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

*

*

*

*

SANDRA ANN SANDERS,
Respondent, individually

SANDRA ANN SANDERS,
Respondent, on behalf of
Respondent EXECS
VENTURES, INC.

STEVEN SPEIRER, ESQ.
Attorney for SANDRA ANN
SANDERS and EXECS
VENTURE, INC.

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision as to Respondents SANDRA ANN SANDERS and

EXECS VENTURES, INC.,

and shall become effective at 12 o’clock

noen on

December 18,

2000

IT IS sb ORDERED 7&7)'56«/&4(// 5; 202 .

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real statiAgiémissi

M/%/
/

4
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Department of Real Estate

320 West Fourth Street, #350
Los Angeles, California 90013 :
' o NOV 28
(213) 576-6982 : - DEP
(213) 576-6914 . ARTMENT OF ReAy, ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok %

In the Matter of the Accusation of _ ,
NO. H-28534 LA
EXECS VENTURE INC., dba, .“RE/MAX L- 2000050464

Execs-Redondo Beach,” and

“RE/MAX Execs-South Bay;” SANDRA ANN TIPULA &
SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes REEME A (0]
Realty,” and "RE/MAX Spring Realty,” ESP ENT

individually, & as des lgnated broker D_B E CLAY
of EXECS VENTURE, IRC. CLARK
RICHARD MILLMAN; and DAVID BRUCE
CLAYTON,

Respondents.

Tt Mt Tt Mt T’ et N it et e Mt e

It is hereby stipulated by and between DAVID BRUCE

CLAYTON, (hereinafter “Respondent CLAYTON”), acting on his own

behalf, and the Complainant, acting by and through Martha J.
Rosett, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for
the purpose of settling and diqusing of the Accusation filed on
May 3, 2000 and the First Amended-Accusation filed on Aaugust 31,
2000 in this matter:

1. Aall issues which were to be contested and all

evidence which was to ke presented by Complainant and Respondent
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CLAYTON at a formal hearing on the Accus:!!on, which hearing was
to be held in accordance with the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA); shall instead and in place
thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the p;ovisions of
this Stipulation and Agreement. ,

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed bv the Department of Real Estate in this
procesading.

3. On May 17, 2000, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 1i506 of the Government Code for the
purpese of requesting a heazring on the allegétions in the
Accusation. 1In order to effectuate this settlement, Respondent
hereby freely and VOluntarily withdréws said Notice of Defense.
Respondent acknowledges that he understands that by withdrawing
said Notice of Defense, he will thereby waive his right to
require the Commissioner to prove the allegatioﬂs in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisions of the APA and thay hé-will waive other rights
afforded to him in connection with the Hearing such as the right
to present evidence in defense of the allegations in the
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses. |

4. Ragpondent, pursuant to the limitations set forth
below, although not admitting or denying the truth of the
allegations, will not contest the factual allegations contained

in the Accusation filed in this proceeding and the Real Estate
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Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence of
such allegations. ,l

5, it is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner hay adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in . this matter; thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on'Reépondent's real estate licenses and license rights
as set forth in the below “Order”. In the event that the
Cémmissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and
Agreement, it éhall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any stipulation or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commiésioner made pursuant teo this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not-constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect fo any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

7. The Stipuiation is‘entered intd by each party with
the expreés understénding and agreement that it is to be used for
the purposes of settling these proceedings only and that this
stipulation shall not be deemed, used, or accepted as.an
acknowledgment or scipulation in any ofher civil or
administrative proceeding to which this Department is not a
parfy. Said stipulation ié expressly limited to these
proceedings and to any fu:ther proceeding initiated by or broughﬁ

before the Department of Real Estate, and shall have no
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collateral estoppel or res judicata effect in any proceeding
other than a proceeding brought by the Department of Real Estate.
DETE N I-N F IS0

By reason of the fofegoing stipulations and waivers and
solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusatibn
without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
Determination of Issues shall be made:

. I

The acts or omissions of'Respondent as alleged in the

First Amended Accusation constitute performing activities

requiring a real estate broker license when said license had

expired, in violation of Business and Professions Code Section

10130. As such, this is reason to suspend or revoke the license

and license rights of Respondent pursuant to Section 10177(d) of

the Ccde.
QRDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent DAVID BRUCE

CLAYTON under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,

however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued

to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and
Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefor and
pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the

restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be
subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the

Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
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conditions and restrictions impoéed under authority of Section

10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of Respondent‘s conviction or
Plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is
substantially related to Respondent’s fitness or

capacity as a real estate licensee.
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2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be
suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Cocmmissioner on evidence satisfactory to the
Cammissioner that Respondent has violated'provisidns of
the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulaticns of the Real Estate Commissioner or
conditions attaching tc the restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or

restrictions of a restricted license until two vears

have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent shall, within six months from the

effective date of this Decision, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by

the Department including the payment of the appropriate

examination fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this

conditicn, the Commissioner may order suspension of
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Respondent’s license until Respondent passes the

examination.

5. Respondent shall, within twelve months from the

effective date of this Decision, present evidence

satisfactory to the Feal Estate Commissioner that

Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an

original or renewal real estate license, taken and

successfully completed the.continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real
Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. TIf
Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order the suspens;on of the restricted
license until the Respondent presents such evidence,
The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the
epportunity for a nearing pursuant to the
Administrative Procedure Act to pfesent such evidence.

//

DATED : ' O]f ) ! (0 7%7]&01@@#

MARTHA J. ROSETT, Counsel for
Department of Real Estate

* * * * *

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement. -Its terms
are understood by me and.are agreeable and acéeptable to me. I
understand that I am waiving‘rights given to me by the California
Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to
Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code),

and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily waive those
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1: rights, including the right of requiring the Commissioner to-
2. prove the allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I
; | A
z  would have the right to c¢ross-examine witnegses against me and to
4' present evidence in dafense and mitigation of the charges.
5, Respondent can signify acceptance and approval of the
¢ terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
7‘ & copy of its signature page, as actually signed by Respondent,
f . .

g  tc the Department at the following telephone/fax number: (213)
g 576-8517. Respondent agrees, acknowledges and understands that
10 by electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of his or

11 her actual signature as it dppears on the Stipulation and
1o - Aureement, that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall
13‘ pe as binding on Respondent as if the Department had received the
14 original signed Stipulation and Agreement.
! éf

15 Hares: _9: ~00 ,éé%"%w %(L‘
16 DAVID BRUCE CI;AYTCy(. '

. Respondent
17

L * » *
18 _ . . . . .
The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

19 . i . '

¢ adoprted as my Decisien as to Respondent DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON, and
20! . .

i shall become effective at 12 o’'cleck noon on
21°

| owme—
22
23 .
3] IT IS 50 ORDERED
24 |

i PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
25 Real Estate Commissioner
26 '
27 ! .
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®
rights, including thelright of requiring !!L Commissioner to
prove the allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I
would have the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to
présent evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.
Respondent can signify acceptance and approval of the
terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of its signature page, as actuélly signed by Respondent,
to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: (213)
576-6917. Respondent agrees, acknowledges and understands that
by electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of hié or
her actual signature as it appears on the Stipulation and
Agreement, that receipt of the faxed copy by.the Department shall
be as binding on Respondent as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation and Agreement.

DATED:

DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON,
Respondent

Tk * * *

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision as to Respondent DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON, and

shall become effective at 12 o’c¢lock noon on

December 18, 2000

Dt

'IT IS SO ORDERED , W

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Espate Commissioner

U e

LE } 7
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In the Matter of the Accusation of ) Case No. H-28534LA
_ ) OAH No. L-2000050464

EXECS VENTURE, INC,, et al., )

)

)

Respondent(s).

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, 6™ Floor,
Suite 630, Los Angeles, California, on SEPTEMBER 19 & 20, 2000, _at the hour of 9:00
a.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served
upon you. If you object to the place’of hearing, you must notify the presiding
administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days
after this notice is served upon you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law
judge within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing,

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of .
subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter must-
be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 1143555 of the Government _

Code. o

Dated:. ﬁ(;/ Cg’([ D

DEPA_RTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
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Sandra Ann Sanders .
Clark Richard Millman
David Bruce Clayton

Steven Spierer, Esq.
William Beverly, Esq.

Sacto,

OAH

A
cc: Execs Venture, Inc.

RE Form 501 MJR:lbo-




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE MAY 3 0 2000
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SE

¥ OF % ¥ DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTA

In the Matter of the Accusation of - ) Case No. H-28534 LA

B- rO/u»\

) OAH No. L-2000050464, @o.*.ﬂn.\‘
EXECS VENTURE, INC. et al., ) ' C
. -
)
)

Respondent(s).

NOTICE OF HEAR_ING ON ACCUSATION

To the above-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, 6th
Floor, Suite 630, Los Angeles, California, on AUGUST 15 & 16, 2000, at thé hour of
9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation
served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify the presiding
administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days
after this notice is served upon you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law
judge within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of
subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

. The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter must
be certified in accordance with Sections 1143530 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

Dated: 30 R W '
/ DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By: -
RTHA J. RO , Counsel )
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ce:  Execs Venture Inc.

Sandra Ann Sanders

Clark Richard Millman

David Bruce Clayton

Steven Spierer, Esq. ‘

William Beverly, Esq. ‘ ‘ RN
Sacto. . '
OAH -

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97) M]JR:lbo
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Department of Real Estate "
320 West Fourth St., #350 AUG3 1 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90013 ‘ DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

(213) 576-6982 _\:&W‘K (d
(213) 576-6914 | By B Gaon

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H- 28534 LA
)

EXECS VENTURE, INC., dba, “RE/MAX ) Firxrst Amended Accusation
Execs-Redondo Beach,” and “RE/MAX ) ‘ »
Execs-South Bay;” SANDRA ANN )
SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes )
Realty,” and RE/MAX Spring Realty,”)
individually, and as designated )
broker of EXECS VENTURE, - INC.:; )
CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN:; and DAVID )
BRUCE CLAYTON, )

Respondents. )

‘ )

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, does hereby amend the
Accusation filed on May 3, 2000 against EXECS VENTURE, INC.;
SANDRA ANN SANDERS, individually, and as designated broker of
EXECS VENTURE, INC., CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN, and DAVID BRUCE

CLAYTON, and is informed and alleges as follows:

1
The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in
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his official capacity.
2
Respondent EXECS VENTURE, INC., dba, “RE/MAX Execs-
Redondo Beach,” and “RE/MAX Execs-South Bay,” (hereinafter,
"Respondent EVI”), is presently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division.4 of the
California Business and Professions Code (hereinafter “Code”), as
a corporate real estate broker. At all times herein mentioned,
Respondent EVI was licensed as a real estate corporation acting
by and through Respondent SANDRA ANN SANDERS as its designated
broker-officer.
3
Respondent SANDRA ANN SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos
Verdes Realty,” and, “RE/MAX Spring Realty,” (hereinafter,
“"Respondent SANDERS”), 1s presently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Code as a real estate broker. At all times
herein mentioned, Respondent SANDERS was licensed as a real
estate broker and as the broker-officer of corporate broker

Respondent EVI.

4
From July 1, 1997 through the present, Respondent
SANDERS, as the officer designéted by Respondent EVI, pursuant to
Section 10211 of the Code, was responéible for the supervision
and control of the activities conducted on behalf of EVI by its -
officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance
with the Real Estate Law as set forth in Section 10159.2 of the

Code.
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Respendent CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN (hereinafte;
"Respondent MILLMAN”), was originally licensed as a real estate
salesperson on or about January 11, 1985. He was continuously
licensed until January 10; 1997, when his license expired.
Respondent MILLMAN did not renew his license until Aﬁgust 18,
1998. His current license is due to expire on or about August
17, 2002. Between January 11, 1997 and August 17, 1998,
Respondent MILLMAN was not licensed to practice real estate.
6
Respondent DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON (hereinafter “Respondent
CLAYTON") was originally licensed as a real estate salesperson on
or about May 20, 1983, and was so liceﬁsed until May 19, 1987.
On or about September 17, 1988, Respondent CLAYTON was first
licensed as a real estate broker. This broker license expired on
Sepﬁember 16, 1992, was renewed oﬁ December 2, 1992, expired on
December 1, 1996 and was not renewed again until September 25,
1998. His current license is scheduled to expire on September
24, 2002. Between December 2, 1996 and September 24, 1998,
Respondent CLAYTON was not licensed to practice real estate.
| 7
All further references to “Respondents,” unless
otherwise specified, include the parties identified in Paragraphs
2 through 6& above, and also include the employees, agents and
real estate licensees emploved by or associated with said
parties, who at al; times material herein were engaged in the

furtherance of the business or operations of said parties and whoj
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were acting within the course and scope of their authorityh
agency or employment. :
8

At all times material herein, Respondents engaged in
the business of, acted in thé capacity 6f, advertised or assumed
Lo act as real estate brokers in the State of California, %ithin
the meaning of Code Sections 10131(a), for another or cthers, fon.
Or in expectation of compensation. Said activity included the
operation and conduct of a real property sales business with the
public wherein Respondents sold or offered to sell, bought or
offered to buy, solicited the prospeétive sellers or purghasers
of, or negotiated the purchase, sale or exchange of real property,
on behalf of another or others.

FIRST CAUSE CF ACCUSATION:
UNLICENSED ACTIVITIES BY RESPONDENT MILLMAN

9
On or about May 27, 1998, Respondent MILLMAN entered
into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell contract with
Donald Len Ohnoki and Mary Helen Ohnoki. Pursuant to this
contract, MILLMAN signed on behalf of Respondent EVI to act as
agent for the Ohnokis on the sale of their property known as 5518
Arvada Street, Torrance, California.
~ 10
On or about June 7, 1998, Respondent MILLMAN drafted a
Residential Purchase Agreement and Receipt for Deposit on behalf
of buyers, Edward J. Herbulock and Susan J. Humphrey. This dual
agency, whereby MILLMAN represented both the buyers and the

sellers, was disclosed to all parties. MILLMAN presented the
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offer he had prepared on behalf of the buyers to the sellers on
or about June 8, 1998. A cbuntér offer dated June 8, 1§98 was
accepted by the buye;s. Escrow on the transaction was opened
June 10, 1998 at Peninsula Escrow. Pursuant to escrow
instructions, the sellers were to pay RE/MAX Execs-South Bay, one
of Respondent EVI‘s “dba’'s,” a $19,000 commission at the close of
escrow.
11
Prior to the close of escfow, the sellers discovered
that Respondent MILLMAN's license had expired. MILLMAN was not
licensed at anytime during ﬁhe transaction period. Respondent
EVI therefore negotiated with the sellers and agreed to reduce
the commission by one-half. .Escrow closed August 7, 1998.
12
The conduct of Respondent MILLMAN in rerforming
activities requiring a license when his license had expired is in
violation of Section 10130 of the Code.
13
The condﬁct of Respondents EVI and_SANDERS in employing
and compensating Respondent MILLMAN for activities requiring a
real estate license when his license had expired is reason to
suspend or revoke their licenses and license rights pursuant to

Section 10137 of the Code.

SECOND CAUSFE OF ACCUSATION:
- UNLICENSED ACTIVITIES BY RESPONDENT CLAYTON

14
On or about May 20, 1998, Respondent CLAYTON

represented the buyers, Michele and Thomas Michael Neldner, in
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the purchase of property located at 250 The Vvillage, #312, in
Redondo Beach, California. CLAYTON drafted a PurchaserAgreeﬁént
and Réceipt for Debosit on behalf of the buyers and discussed thd
terms of the seller’s couﬁter—offer. When the buyers accepted
the counter-offer, escrow was opened. Respondent EVI pald
CLAYTON $4,631.25 as compensation for the services he provided in
the.transaction. CLAYTON was not licensed to practice real
estate during the period of time he performed the services for
which he was compensated. |

15

On or about June 21, 1558, Respondent CLAYTON drafted

and signed an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell conttract
as agent for Respondent EVI. ‘Pursuant to the terms‘of this
agreement, Respondent EVI, acting by and through CLAYTON, was
authorized to act as agent for the sellers of property located at
2010 Dawn Street, in Lomita, California. 1In August.of 1998,
Respondent CLAYTON negotiatéd the sale .of the Dawn Street’
property on behalf of the sellers. In compensation for his
services, EVI paid CLAYTON $542.50. At the time CLAYTON
performed real estate activities for which he was compensated, he
was not licensed.

16

The conduct of Respondent CLAYTON in performing

activities requiring a license when his license had expired is in
violation of Section 10130 of the Code.

/7

/7
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' 17
The conduct of Respondents EVI and SANDERS ih empléfing
and compensating Respondent CLAYTON for activities requiring a
real estate license when his license had expired is reason to

suspend or revoke their licenses and license rights pursuant to

Section 10137 of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
FATLUR Q PERVT

18
During the period frem April 1994 through June 1998,
Respondent SANDERS failed to exercise reasonable supervision over
the actiwvities of aéents in her employ in that she failed to

implement adequate procedures to ensure compliance with the real

estate laws pertaining to the licensure of salespersons and ;
brokers in her employ.
19
During the period from April 1994 through September
19398, Respondent SANDERS failed to exercise reasonable control
and supervision over the activities of the corporation for which
a real estate license is required, including supervision over the
activities of salespersons and brokers licensed to the
corporation in the performance of acts for which a real estate
license is required.
20
During said period, Respondent SANDERS failed to
establish-policies, rules, preocedures and systems to review,

oversee, inspect and manage those items set forth in Section 2725

7-
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of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations, and to
establish a system for monitoring compliance with such:policiés,
rules, procedures and systems.
21

The facts alleged above constitute failure to supervisel
and are grounds for the suspension or revocation of Respondent
SANDERS’ license and license rights pursuant to Section 10177 (h)
of the Code. |

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upocn
proof therecf, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents
EXECS VENTURE INC., SANRA ANN SANDERS, individuallyrand as
designated broker ¢f EXECS VENTURE INC., CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN,
and DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON. under the Real Estate Law and for such
other and further reliesf as may be proper under applicable

provisicns of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 31lst day of August, 2000,

Je e

Deputy Real Esta&e Commissioner

cC: EXECS VENTURE, INC.
SANDRA ANN SANDERS
CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN
DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON
Sacto., 0AH
LK

Steven F., Spierer, Esq,
William Beverly, Esq.




@

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFOANIA
STD. 113 (REV. 3-05:

a b A N

x 3 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
1le
17
18
19

20

21
22

23

24
25
26
27

OSP 98 10024 @E‘:‘

MARTHA J. ROSETT, Counsel(SBN 142072)

Department of Real Estate . '

320 West Fourth St., #350 : [L:

Los Angeles, CA 950013 ) QL =1
. e

(213) 576-6982 MAY - 3 2000

(213) 576-6914 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTar

vl ded b

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H- 28534 La
)
EXECS VENTURE, INC., dba, “RE/MAX ) ACCUSATION
Execs-Redondo Beach,” and “RE/MAX )
Execs-South Bay;” SANDRA ANN ' )
SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos Verdes )
Realty,” and RE/MAX Spring Realty, ”)
individually, and as designated )
broker of EXECS VENTURE, INC.; }
CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN:; and DAVID }
BRUCE CLAYTON, )
)
)

Respondents.

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, .a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of Californié, for cause of Accusation
against EXECS VENTURE, fNC., SANDRA ANN SANDERS, individually,
and as designated broker of EXECS VENTURE, INC., CLARK RICHARD
MILLMAN, and DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON, hereinafter is informed and

alleges as follows:

1l
The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in

-1-
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“and control of the activities conducted on behalf of EVI by its

his official capacity.
| 2

Respondent EXECS VENTURE, INC., dba, “RE/MAX Execs-
Redondo Beach,” and “RE/MAX Execs-South Bay," (hereinafter,
“Respondent EVI”), is presently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the
California Business and Professions Code (hereinafter “Code”), as|
a corporate real estate broker. At all times herein mentiqned,
Respondent EVI was licensed as a real estate corporation acting
by and through Respondent SANDRA ANN SANDERS as its designated
broker-officer. .

3

Respondent SANDRA ANN SANDERS, dba, “RE/MAX Palos
Verdes Realty,” and, "RE/MAX Spring Realty,” (hereinafter,
“Respoﬁdent SANDERS”), is preéently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Code as a real estate broker. At all times
herein mgntioned, Respondant SANDERS was licensed as a réal
estate broker and as the broker-cofficer of corporate broker

Respondent EVI,

4
From July 1, 1997 through the present, Respondent
SANDERS, as the officer designated by Respondent EVI, pursuant to

Section 10211 of the Code, was responsible for the supervision

officers and employees ag necessary to secure full compliance
with the Real Estate Law as set forth in Section 10159.2 of the

Code.
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Respondent CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN (hereinafter
“Respondent MILLMAN"), was ofiginally licensed as a real estate
salesperson on or about January 11, 1985. He was continuously
licensed until January 10, 1997, when his license expired.
Respondent MILLMAN did not renew his license unti; August 18,
1598. His current license is due Eo expire on or about August
17, 2002. Between Januarylll, 1997 and Auguét 17, 1998,
Respondent MILLMAN was not licensed to practiée real estate.
6
Respondent DAVID BRUCE CLA?TON {hereinafter “Respondent
CLAYTON“) was originally licensed as a real estate salesperson on
or about May 20, 1983, and was so licensed until May 19, 1987.
On or about September 17, 1988, Respondent CLAYTON was first
licensed as a real estate broker. This broker license ekpired on
September 16, -1992, was renewed on December 2, 1992, expired on
becember 1, 1896 and was not renewed again ﬁntil September 25,
1998. His current license is scheduled to expire on . September
24, 2002. Between December. 2, 1996 and September 24, 1998,
Respondent CLAYTOﬁ was not licensed to practice real estate.
7
All further references to “Respondents,” unless
otherwise: specified, include the parties identified in Paragraphs
2 through 6 above, and also include—the employees, agents and
real estate licensees emploved by or associated with said
parties, who at all times material herein were engaged.in the

furtherance of the business or operations of salid parties and who

-3-
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were acting within the course and scope of their authority,
agency or employment.

| 8

At all times material herein, Respondents engaged in

thé business of; acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed
to act as real estate brokers in the State of California, withinA
the meaning of Code Sections 10131 (a), for another or others, for
or in expectation of compensation. Said activity included the
operation and condubt of a real property sales business with the
public wherein Respondents sold or offered to sell, bought or
offered to bﬁy, solicited the prospective sellers or purchasers
of, or negotiated the purchase, sale or exchange of real property

on behalf of another or others.

T F A : ‘
UNLICENSED ACTIVITIES BY RESPONDENT MILIMAN

9
On or about May 27, 1998, Respondent MILLMAN entered
into an Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell contract with
Donald Len Ohnoki and Mary Helen Ohﬁoki. Pursuant to this
contract, MILLMAN signed on behalf of Respondent EVI.to act as
agent for the Ohnokis on the sale of their property known as 5518
Arvada Street, Torrance, California.
10
On or about June 7, 1998, ﬁesbondent MILLMAN drafted a
Residential Purchase Agreement and Receipt for Deposit on behalf
of buyers, Edward J.bHerbulock aﬁd_Susan J. Humphrey. This dual
agency, whereby MILLMAN rgpresented both the buyers and the

sellers, was disclosed to all parties. MILLMAN presented the
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cffer had prepared on behal§ of the buyers to the sellers on or
about June 8, 1998. A counter offer dated June 8, 1998 was
accepted by the buyefs. Escrow on the transaction was opened:
June 10, 1998 at Peninsula Escrow. Pursuant to escrow
instructions, the sellers were to pay RE/MAX Execs-South Bay, one
of Respondent EVI‘'s “dba‘s,” a $19,000 commission at the closé of
escrow.
11
Prior to the close of escrow, the sellers'diséovered
that Respdndent MILLMAN's license had éﬁpired. MILLMAN was not
licensed at anytime during the tfansaction period. Respondent
EVI therefore negétiated with the sellers and agreed to reduce
the commission by one-half. Escrow closed August 7, 1998.
12
The conduct of Respondent MILLMAN in performing
activities requiring a 1icense when hig licensg had expired is inl
violation of Section 10130 of the Code. |
13
The conduct of Respondents EVI and SANDERS in employing
and compensating Respondent MILLMAN for act;vities requiring a
real estate license when his license had expirea is reaéon to

suspend or revoke their licenses and license rights pursuant to

Section 10137 of the Code.

_ E - CAUSE ION:
L D ACTIV Y RE LAY,

14
OCn or about May 20, 1998, Respondent CLAYTON

represented the buyers, Michele and Thomas Michael Neldner, in

-5.
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the purchase of property located at 250 The Village, #312, in
Redondo Beach, California. CLAYTON drafted é Pﬁrchase Agreement
and Receipt ﬁor Deposit on behalf of the buyers and discussed the
terms cof the seller’é counter-offer. When the buyers accepted
the counter-offer, escrow was opened:' Respondent EV; paid
CLAYTON $4,631.25 as compensation for the services he providea in
the transaction. CLAYTON was not licensed to practice real
estate during the period of time he performed the services for
which he was compenéated.
15

On or abouﬁ June 21, ;998, Respondent CLAYTON drafted
and signed an. Exclusive Authorization and Right to Sell contract
as agent for Respondent EVI. Pursuant to the terms of this
agreement, Respondent EVI, acting by and through CLAYTON, was
authorized to act as agent for the sellers of property located at
2010 Dawn Street, in Lomita, California. In Aﬁgust of 1998,
Respondent CLAYTON negotiated the sale of the Dawn Street
property on behalf of the sellers. In compensation for his
services, EVI paid CLAYTON $542.50. At the time CLAYTON

performed real estate activities for which he was compensated, he|

was not licensed.
16
The conduct of Respondent CLAYTON in performing
activities rgquiring‘a iicense when his liceﬁée had expired is'in
violation of Section 10130 of the Code.
//
/7
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- brokers in her employ.

17
The conduct of Respondenté'EVI and SANDERS in employing
and.compensating Respdndent CLAYTON for activities requiring a
real estate license when his license had expired is reason to
suspend or revoke their licenses and license rights pursuant to

Section 10137 of the Code.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
FAILQEQ TO SUPERVISE
18

During the period from April 1994 through June 1998{
Respondent SANDERS failed to exercise reasonable supervision 6ver
the activities of agents in her employ in that she failed to
implement adequate procedures to ensure compliance with the real

estate laws pertaining to the licensure of salespersons and

19
During the period from April 1994 through September
1998, Respondent SANDERS failed to exercise reasonable control
and supervisibn over the activitieé of the corperation for which‘
a real estate license is required, including supervision over the
activities of salespersqns.and brokers licensed to the
corporation in the perforﬁance of acts for which a real estate -
license is required.
20
During said period, Respondent SANDERS failed to
establish policies, rules, procedures and systems to review,

oversee, inspect and manage those items set forth in Section 2725
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of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations, and to
establish a system for monitoring compliance with such policies,
rules, procedures and systems.

21

The facts alleged above constitute failure to supéfVise
and are grounds for the suspension or revocation of Respondent
SANDERS' license and license rights pursuant to Section 10177 (h)
of the Code.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this.Accusation and that upon
proof thereof, a decision bé.rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and/or license rights of JOHN BOYE,
under the Real Estate Law and for such other and further relief

as may be proper under applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 3rd day of May, 2000.

THOMAS MC CRADY

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

cc: EXECS VENTURE, INC.
SANDRA ANN SANDERS
CLARK RICHARD MILLMAN
DAVID BRUCE CLAYTON
Sacto.
LK




